Unless stated otherwise, the requirements set forth in paragraphs 16 
through 18 of this Consent Decree shall expire thirty-six (36) months after the Effective Date.   

22. Civil Penalty.  MFB will pay a Civil Penalty to the United States Treasury in the amount 
of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500).  Such a payment shall be made in 3 installments (each an 
Installment Payment).  The first Installment Payment in the amount of one thousand five hundred dollars 
($1500.00) is due on March 15, 2024.  Thereafter, the subsequent 2 Installment Payments of five hundred 
dollars ($500.00) will be due no later than the 15th of the month, specifically by April 15, 2024, and May 
15, 2024.  

MFB acknowledges and agrees that upon execution of this Consent Decree, the Civil Penalty and each

[...]

notice, presentment, demand, protest, or notice of protest of any kind, all of which are waived by WBGR. 

25. Conditional Civil Penalty.  MFB agrees that if WBGR is determined to have failed to 
comply with paragraph 18 of this Consent Decree, MFB agrees to pay an additional civil penalty of 
twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500).  This further civil penalty shall be in addition to, and not 
in lieu of, any forfeiture penalty the Commission may impose for the violation(s).  The Conditional Civil 
Penalty shall also become a “Claim” or “Debt” as defined in 31 U.S.C. § 3701(b)(1).